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But 41 complaints didn’t match what the 

Act covers. 

 

This meant we couldn’t help those people.  

 

We had meetings with: 

• the person who made the complaint 

• the person or organisation they made a 

complaint about. 

 

This helped deal with 36 complaints.  
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12 complaints were sent to the Tribunal. 

 

The Tribunal is like a court. 

It makes decisions about complaints. 

Talking to us 

 

We want to do our best to make sure you can talk 

to us. 
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 You can talk to us in different ways, such as: 

 

• in person 

 

• on the phone 

 

• on our website 

 

• by sending us a letter 

 

• by text 

 

• Facebook Messenger. 
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577 people contacted us. 

 

210 people told us about their experience of 

discrimination based on their disability. 

 

61 people told us about their experience of 

discrimination based on their race. 

 

64 people told us about their experience of 

discrimination because of COVID-19. 
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Our ‘Report it!’ form 

 

You can tell us if you: 

• saw discrimination 

• experienced discrimination. 

You don’t need to make a formal complaint. 

 

We have a form you can use. 

It’s called Report it! 

 

You can use Report it! to tell us about your 

experiences with discrimination. 

 

You can use the Report it! form online 

 

Or you can: 

• print the Report it! form and fill it out 

• return the form to the Commissioner. 
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You don’t have to say who you are when you fill 

out the Report it! form. 

 

38 people filled out the Report it! form. 

 

14 people told us about their experience of 

discrimination based on race. 

 

6 people made a complaint after they used the 

Report it! form. 
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Training and learning 

 
During the last year, lots of people wanted to  

learn about: 

 

• laws about discrimination 

 

• the rights of workers. 

 

Rights are rules about how everyone should be 

treated fairly. 

 

We held 187 training sessions in places 

people work. 

 

We held 69 training sessions with the community. 
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